expensed as incurred and reported in selling and administrative expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Substantially
all engineering and development costs are related to developing new products or designing significant improvements to existing
products or processes. Costs primarily include employee salaries and benefits and facility costs.

Revisions. In 2016, the Company corrected the calculation of its estimated asbestos liability under Accounting Standards
Codification (ASC) 450, Contingencies.  The Company now calculates its estimated liability without limitation to a specified time
period.  The Company assessed the materiality of this correction to prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with Securities
and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. (SAB) 99, Materiality, and SAB 108, Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, codified in ASC 250, Presentation of
Financial Statements. The Company concluded that the correction was not material to prior periods and therefore, amendments
of previously filed reports are not required.

The effects of the revision on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets were as follows:

December 31, 2015
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Other non-current assets 692 30 722
Total assets 10,020 30 10,050
Other non-current liabilities 655 80 735
Accumulated earnings 2,175 (50) 2,125
Crown Holdings shareholders' equity 144 (50) 94
Total equity 435 (50) 385
Total liabilities and equity 10,020 30 10,050

Crown Holdings, Inc.

53

The effects of the revision on the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations were as follows:

December 31, 2014
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Provision for asbestos 45 (5) 40
Income from operations 810 5 815
Income before income taxes 516 5 521
Provision for income taxes 41 2 43
Net income 475 3 478
Net income attributable to Crown Holdings 387 3 390
Earnings per share attributable to Crown Holdings
Basic $ 2.82 $ 0.02 $ 2.84
Diluted $ 2.79 $ 0.03 $ 2.82

The impact of the correction on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 was
less than $1.

As this correction originated in periods prior to those presented, Accumulated Earnings and Total Crown Equity as of January 1,
2014 has been reduced by $53 from $4 to ($49).  In addition, Accumulated Earnings and Total Crown Equity as of December 31,
2014 have been reduced from $1,782 and $119 to $1,732 and $69.

The revision did not impact cash flows from operating activities in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

In addition, the Company revised certain previously reported amounts in Note X Condensed Combining Financial Information to